YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Know About Homelessness Causes
How much do you know about homelessness and its causes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 34% 35% 33% 27% 39% 33% 34% 33% 36% 33% 34%
A little 56% 54% 58% 57% 46% 59% 63% 59% 52% 51% 47%
None at all 10% 11% 9% 16% 15% 7% 4% 8% 12% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (463) (529) (193) (222) (344) (233) (713) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 34% 37% 35% 26% 39% 33% 35% 29% 41% 35% 36% 29% 37%
A little 56% 56% 52% 64% 53% 59% 55% 61% 51% 54% 48% 62% 56%
None at all 10% % 13% 9% 8% 8% 11% 10% 8% 10% 16% 9% %
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (334) (398) (260) (356) (334) (429) (254) (213) (166) (215) (374) (237)
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2. Know Homelessness People
Do you personally know anyone who has ever been homeless, even for a short period of time? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 19% 20% 18% 15% 27% 18% 13% 17% 21% 18% 27%
Yes, a family member 18% 16% 19% 20% 16% 17% 19% 15% 29% 19% 25%
Yes, a friend 19% 21% 17% 18% 20% 23% 15% 17% 27% 21% 23%
Yes, an acquaintance 18% 17% 19% 14% 18% 22% 18% 19% 16% 12% 25%
No 43% 40% 45% 40% 40% 42% 48% 47% 32% 43% 25%
Prefer not to say 3% 5% 2% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 5% 9%
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (199) (223) (345) (233) (720) (129) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 19% 20% 20% 15% 19% 14% 29% 13% 11% 17% 16% 23% 16%
Yes, a family member 18% 23% 16% 14% 19% 15% 21% 18% 14% 20% 18% 17% 18%
Yes, a friend 19% 24% 18% 16% 21% 16% 24% 17% 19% 18% 20% 19% 20%
Yes, an acquaintance 18% 20% 19% 15% 22% 17% 16% 19% 24% 20% 19% 18% 17%
No 43% 35% 44% 50% 41% 49% 36% 46% 46% 40% 40% 44% 45%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (334) (404) (262) (360) (335) (434) (256) (213) (167) (216) (377) (240)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3. Seriousness of Homelessness in U.S.
How serious of a problem do you think homelessness is in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 54% 45% 63% 41% 50% 60% 62% 56% 62% 48% 38%
Somewhat serious 32% 38% 27% 35% 25% 35% 34% 34% 21% 30% 36%
Not very serious 6% 8% 5% 14% 10% 2% 2% 4% 6% 12% 16%
Not at all serious 2% 4% 1% 2% 7% 0% 0% 2% 6% 1% 2%
Not sure 5% 6% 4% 8% 8% 2% 2% 4% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (462) (530) (193) (222) (344) (233) (713) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 54% 59% 53% 50% 61% 52% 66% 49% 39% 51% 48% 58% 56%
Somewhat serious 32% 31% 31% 35% 32% 39% 23% 39% 41% 36% 38% 29% 29%
Not very serious 6% 6% 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 5% 8%
Not at all serious 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 5% 2% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 5% 5%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (334) (397) (261) (355) (334) (429) (254) (213) (166) (214) (374) (238)
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4. Seriousness of Homelessness in Local Community
How serious of a problem do you think homelessness is in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 27% 22% 32% 26% 31% 27% 24% 26% 35% 27% 19%
Somewhat serious 33% 30% 35% 30% 27% 35% 37% 34% 26% 29% 42%
Not very serious 23% 27% 20% 25% 22% 21% 27% 25% 15% 23% 26%
Not at all serious 8% 12% 4% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 11% 10% 6%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 11% 11% % % 8% 14% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (981) (455) (526) (191) (217) (342) (231) (706) (129) (84) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 27% 33% 26% 20% 34% 22% 33% 22% 22% 26% 19% 26% 38%
Somewhat serious 33% 37% 28% 35% 38% 33% 32% 38% 30% 29% 40% 31% 30%
Not very serious 23% 20% 23% 30% 17% 29% 18% 25% 30% 26% 25% 24% 19%
Not at all serious 8% 5% 11% 7% 4% 11% 6% 8% 13% 10% 9% 8% 5%
Not sure 9% 6% 12% 8% 7% 5% 10% 8% 4% 9% 8% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (981) (332) (392) (257) (352) (332) (426) (249) (211) (163) (211) (371) (236)
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5. Federal Government Doing Enough Homelessness
Do you think the federal government should do more or less to address homelessness in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should do much more 41% 34% 48% 36% 41% 42% 44% 42% 53% 33% 23%
Should do somewhat
more 28% 28% 29% 26% 23% 33% 29% 29% 23% 32% 26%
Doing the right amount 11% 14% 8% 17% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 17% 19%
Should do somewhat less 4% 6% 3% 8% 7% 1% 3% 4% 1% 8% 8%
Should do much less 5% 9% 2% 3% 7% 4% % 6% 6% 2% 7%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 7% 7% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (463) (528) (193) (221) (344) (233) (715) (128) (85) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should do much more 41% 51% 38% 33% 51% 34% 51% 36% 28% 43% 38% 42% 40%
Should do somewhat
more 28% 32% 24% 31% 33% 25% 27% 31% 29% 30% 27% 29% 26%
Doing the right amount 11% 8% 12% 13% 7% 14% 7% 14% 15% 13% 14% 10% 9%
Should do somewhat less 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7%
Should do much less 5% 3% 6% 8% 2% 12% 3% 6% 12% 4% 6% 5% 7%
Not sure 10% 4% 16% 10% 5% 11% 8% 8% 11% 6% 12% 10% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (333) (398) (260) (356) (334) (431) (252) (212) (166) (213) (374) (238)
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6. Local Government Doing Enough Homelessness
Do you think your state and local governments should do more or less to address homelessness in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should do much more 39% 33% 44% 33% 37% 39% 44% 38% 51% 34% 31%
Should do somewhat
more 27% 25% 28% 20% 20% 35% 28% 30% 19% 22% 20%
Doing the right amount 17% 21% 13% 22% 15% 15% 15% 17% 11% 19% 22%
Should do somewhat less 5% 6% 4% 11% 7% 1% 2% 3% 5% 13% 6%
Should do much less 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 4% 7% 1% 7%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 10% 14% % % 9% 8% 11% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (983) (457) (526) (192) (216) (342) (233) (706) (128) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should do much more 39% 50% 36% 29% 52% 29% 48% 36% 27% 36% 37% 41% 39%
Should do somewhat
more 27% 26% 26% 28% 26% 32% 26% 22% 31% 29% 26% 25% 27%
Doing the right amount 17% 13% 16% 22% 11% 18% 12% 23% 17% 20% 19% 15% 15%
Should do somewhat less 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 8%
Should do much less 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 8% 2% 3% 9% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Not sure 9% 4% 15% 8% 7% 9% 6% 10% 9% 6% 10% 12% 7%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 98% 100% 99% 98% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (332) (391) (260) (353) (333) (422) (254) (211) (162) (213) (372) (236)
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7A. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Local governments
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 31% 29% 32% 30% 26% 32% 34% 31% 31% 27% 32%
Blame a little 43% 44% 43% 31% 42% 47% 50% 47% 33% 40% 33%
Don'’t blame at all 12% 15% 9% 19% 12% 10% 9% 10% 18% 17% 14%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 20% 20% 11% % 12% 18% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (983) (457) (526) (193) (218) (342) (230) (706) (128) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 31% 33% 31% 26% 32% 33% 33% 32% 28% 37% 26% 31% 30%
Blame a little 43% 44% 39% 49% 45% 44% 44% 46% 40% 39% 43% 44% 45%
Don’t blame at all 12% 11% 12% 15% 12% 12% 11% 13% 16% 15% 13% 13% 8%
Not sure 14% 12% 18% 9% 11% 11% 13% 9% 17% 10% 18% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (331) (393) (259) (352) (332) (425) (252) (211) (164) (212) (372) (235)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
7B. Who to Blame for Homelessnhess — State governments
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 36% 35% 36% 33% 30% 38% 40% 37% 33% 35% 29%
Blame a little 39% 40% 38% 31% 39% 40% 44% 43% 33% 32% 26%
Don'’t blame at all 11% 13% 9% 16% 12% 10% % 9% 17% 16% 14%
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 19% 19% 12% 9% 12% 17% 17% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (458) (525) (193) (217) (341) (232) (706) (128) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 36% 37% 38% 30% 38% 42% 38% 37% 30% 45% 32% 33% 37%
Blame a little 39% 44% 32% 44% 41% 35% 39% 37% 43% 29% 39% 43% 39%
Don’t blame at all 11% 8% 12% 14% 10% 12% 9% 13% 14% 12% 10% 12% 9%
Not sure 14% 11% 18% 12% 11% 11% 13% 13% 12% 13% 18% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (983) (331) (394) (258) (353) (329) (427) (250) (211) (165) (213) (871) (234)
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7C. Who to Blame for Homelessness — The federal government
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 39% 39% 40% 37% 29% 40% 52% 41% 30% 44% 29%
Blame a little 36% 37% 36% 35% 39% 39% 31% 38% 35% 33% 33%
Don’t blame at all 12% 14% 10% 11% 11% 13% 11% 10% 19% 9% 16%
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 17% 20% 8% % 11% 15% 14% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (458) (526) (192) (217) (343) (232) (709) (127) (86) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 39% 39% 39% 40% 37% 50% 42% 40% 33% 52% 32% 39% 37%
Blame a little 36% 39% 33% 38% 39% 31% 33% 37% 45% 27% 42% 36% 39%
Don’t blame at all 12% 12% 11% 13% 14% 10% 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% 14% 9%
Not sure 12% 10% 17% 8% 10% 8% 13% 10% 10% 12% 13% 11% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (329) (396) (259) (354) (332) (426) (250) (212) (165) (212) (3870) (237)
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7D. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Real estate developers
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 28% 26% 30% 32% 23% 26% 34% 27% 34% 32% 21%
Blame a little 30% 32% 28% 29% 31% 31% 29% 32% 18% 30% 32%
Don't blame at all 25% 28% 22% 21% 21% 30% 24% 26% 29% 20% 15%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 19% 25% 14% 13% 15% 18% 18% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (456) (530) (192) (221) (342) (231) (708) (128) (87) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 28% 42% 23% 18% 43% 19% 35% 25% 22% 35% 29% 26% 25%
Blame a little 30% 29% 29% 33% 27% 30% 27% 29% 37% 31% 29% 29% 31%
Don’t blame at alll 25% 16% 27% 32% 15% 35% 21% 31% 24% 22% 23% 26% 25%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 17% 15% 16% 17% 15% 17% 12% 18% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (333) (394) (259) (352) (334) (427) (250) (212) (166) (210) (373) (237)
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7E. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Families of homeless people
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 13% 14% 12% 16% 14% 12% 10% 11% 12% 19% 21%
Blame a little 43% 46% 40% 38% 41% 43% 49% 46% 35% 40% 32%
Don’t blame at all 25% 24% 26% 26% 22% 27% 27% 26% 31% 21% 21%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 21% 23% 18% 13% 17% 22% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (461) (527) (194) (219) (343) (232) (711) (127) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 13% 15% 12% 12% 9% 15% 15% 11% 13% 13% % 14% 16%
Blame a little 43% 41% 44% 45% 43% 43% 40% 48% 49% 42% 45% 45% 39%
Don’t blame at alll 25% 27% 22% 28% 28% 27% 27% 26% 23% 23% 26% 26% 26%
Not sure 19% 17% 23% 15% 19% 15% 18% 15% 15% 22% 22% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (332) (396) (260) (353) (333) (427) (252) (213) (166) (213) (372) (237)
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7F. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Homeless people themselves
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 24% 29% 19% 20% 19% 30% 22% 25% 15% 32% 16%
Blame a little 44% 44% 44% 38% 41% 45% 52% 46% 46% 34% 36%
Don’t blame at all 18% 16% 19% 23% 22% 12% 16% 16% 22% 13% 29%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 19% 18% 13% 10% 13% 17% 21% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (460) (525) (192) (219) (342) (232) (709) (127) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 24% 15% 24% 33% 13% 37% 23% 23% 28% 20% 20% 26% 24%
Blame a little 44% 46% 42% 45% 45% 42% 43% 49% 44% 42% 48% 43% 44%
Don’t blame at alll 18% 26% 15% 12% 28% 9% 20% 15% 19% 22% 18% 17% 15%
Not sure 15% 13% 20% 10% 14% 12% 14% 13% 8% 16% 14% 14% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (985) (333) (393) (259) (354) (330) (426) (251) (213) (166) (211) (372) (236)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
7G. Who to Blame for Homelessness — The mental health system
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 42% 38% 46% 34% 29% 47% 56% 46% 32% 36% 33%
Blame a little 35% 38% 32% 33% 41% 35% 32% 35% 34% 37% 35%
Don'’t blame at all 11% 13% 9% 15% 15% 8% 6% 8% 18% 15% 14%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 17% 15% 9% % 10% 16% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (460) (528) (193) (219) (343) (233) (710) (129) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 42% 46% 38% 43% 47% 50% 41% 44% 42% 46% 43% 40% 41%
Blame a little 35% 36% 35% 36% 34% 31% 36% 36% 34% 29% 34% 37% 38%
Don’t blame at all 11% 8% 10% 14% 8% 11% 11% 11% 14% 10% 12% 11% 11%
Not sure 12% 10% 17% 7% 10% 9% 12% 8% 11% 14% 11% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (333) (394) (261) (353) (334) (427) (253) (213) (165) (212) (3875) (236)
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7H. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Landlords
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 26% 24% 29% 32% 24% 24% 26% 25% 31% 29% 26%
Blame a little 38% 38% 38% 36% 42% 38% 36% 41% 29% 39% 30%
Don’t blame at all 20% 25% 15% 14% 13% 26% 24% 21% 22% 13% 15%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 18% 21% 12% 14% 13% 18% 19% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (460) (528) (193) (220) (343) (232) (711) (128) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 26% 35% 25% 17% 35% 16% 35% 21% 18% 35% 25% 26% 21%
Blame a little 38% 38% 36% 41% 40% 35% 36% 43% 42% 33% 38% 40% 39%
Don’t blame at all 20% 14% 20% 28% 14% 34% 16% 22% 26% 18% 23% 17% 23%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 14% 11% 15% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (988) (333) (394) (261) (354) (333) (428) (252) (212) (166) (212) (373) (237)
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71. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Democrats
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 30% 35% 25% 21% 20% 37% 37% 34% 17% 21% 25%
Blame a little 29% 29% 30% 28% 34% 27% 28% 30% 30% 27% 28%
Don’t blame at all 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 18% 21% 18% 29% 17% 18%
Not sure 22% 17% 26% 32% 27% 17% 14% 18% 24% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (460) (528) (193) (219) (343) (233) (709) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 30% 13% 32% 47% 12% 58% 28% 33% 29% 32% 29% 31% 26%
Blame a little 29% 40% 24% 25% 38% 17% 31% 27% 30% 28% 30% 25% 37%
Don’t blame at all 19% 31% 12% 15% 31% 12% 18% 21% 23% 22% 19% 21% 14%
Not sure 22% 16% 32% 12% 19% 13% 23% 19% 18% 17% 21% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (332) (396) (260) (353) (334) (427) (253) (213) (164) (213) (3875) (236)
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7J. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Republicans
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 30% 28% 32% 24% 30% 31% 35% 29% 34% 40% 18%
Blame a little 31% 34% 28% 31% 32% 29% 30% 34% 20% 23% 36%
Don’t blame at all 19% 22% 17% 19% 13% 23% 22% 20% 23% 10% 25%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 26% 25% 17% 13% 18% 22% 28% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (459) (525) (193) (220) (339) (232) (708) (126) (87) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 30% 52% 26% 9% 53% 15% 35% 27% 29% 42% 27% 26% 31%
Blame a little 31% 25% 30% 39% 22% 36% 27% 35% 33% 26% 31% 30% 33%
Don’t blame at all 19% 12% 16% 35% 12% 34% 17% 21% 22% 13% 20% 24% 16%
Not sure 20% 12% 28% 17% 14% 15% 21% 17% 16% 19% 22% 19% 20%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (331) (393) (260) (352) (332) (424) (252) (211) (164) (211) (373) (236)
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7K. Who to Blame for Homelessnhess — Non-profits
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 12% 13% 11% 14% 13% 10% 12% 10% 13% 15% 17%
Blame a little 25% 29% 22% 23% 30% 24% 24% 26% 22% 22% 31%
Don’t blame at all 39% 38% 39% 35% 31% 43% 44% 41% 40% 35% 21%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 28% 26% 23% 20% 23% 24% 28% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (459) (524) (191) (220) (341) (231) (708) (127) (85) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 12% 12% 11% 14% 10% 14% 13% 10% 14% 20% 8% 13% 8%
Blame a little 25% 27% 25% 24% 23% 26% 24% 26% 34% 33% 21% 22% 28%
Don’t blame at all 39% 42% 33% 42% 47% 36% 38% 40% 36% 25% 44% 43% 36%
Not sure 24% 20% 31% 20% 20% 23% 25% 23% 16% 23% 27% 21% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (330) (395) (258) (351) (331) (424) (251) (212) (165) (211) (372) (235)
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7L. Who to Blame for Homelessness — Billionaires
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 30% 26% 33% 31% 29% 30% 29% 28% 33% 36% 34%
Blame a little 25% 28% 23% 26% 33% 21% 23% 26% 21% 29% 17%
Don’t blame at all 27% 33% 21% 18% 20% 31% 36% 30% 26% 14% 26%
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 25% 18% 17% 12% 16% 20% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (459) (525) (192) (218) (343) (231) (708) (128) (86) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 30% 46% 25% 16% 48% 16% 36% 29% 22% 43% 31% 26% 25%
Blame a little 25% 25% 23% 29% 21% 20% 26% 27% 28% 19% 23% 28% 29%
Don’t blame at alll 27% 15% 27% 41% 16% 49% 20% 28% 35% 22% 27% 29% 26%
Not sure 18% 13% 24% 14% 15% 15% 18% 16% 15% 16% 18% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (329) (396) (259) (353) (331) (425) (252) (211) (165) (211) (371) (237)
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7M. Who to Blame for Homelessness — The military
How much, if at all, do you blame each of the following for homelessness in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Blame a lot 12% 9% 14% 18% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 16% 20%
Blame a little 24% 28% 20% 32% 29% 20% 17% 24% 20% 25% 26%
Don'’t blame at all 44% 49% 40% 25% 32% 55% 59% 47% 45% 40% 26%
Not sure 20% 14% 26% 24% 28% 17% 14% 19% 24% 19% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (985) (458) (527) (193) (218) (344) (230) (708) (128) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Blame a lot 12% 15% 11% 9% 14% 8% 13% 10% 13% 18% 6% 11% 13%
Blame a little 24% 28% 22% 22% 26% 18% 23% 26% 28% 30% 22% 20% 27%
Don’t blame at all 44% 38% 41% 56% 40% 58% 42% 46% 44% 32% 50% 51% 36%
Not sure 20% 19% 26% 13% 19% 17% 21% 18% 15% 21% 22% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (985) (329) (394) (262) (350) (334) (426) (252) (211) (165) (210) (374) (236)
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8. Most Responsible for Homelessness
Which level of government do you believe is MOST responsible for addressing homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The local government 20% 23% 16% 15% 19% 21% 23% 20% 22% 16% 17%
The state government 24% 25% 24% 30% 25% 21% 24% 25% 22% 28% 19%
The federal government 28% 25% 30% 28% 23% 32% 28% 29% 26% 27% 20%
The government should
not be involved at all 7% 9% 5% 7% 8% % % % 7% 5% 11%
Not sure 21% 18% 25% 21% 25% 20% 19% 19% 23% 25% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (458) (526) (190) (219) (342) (233) (708) (129) (85) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The local government 20% 18% 19% 23% 22% 25% 16% 21% 26% 17% 17% 20% 23%
The state government 24% 27% 24% 21% 26% 23% 24% 23% 26% 28% 24% 23% 24%
The federal government 28% 31% 23% 30% 31% 24% 33% 26% 20% 30% 27% 27% 28%
The government should
not be involved at all 7% 5% 9% 8% 3% 11% 4% 9% 11% 5% 11% 7% 6%
Not sure 21% 19% 25% 19% 19% 17% 22% 20% 16% 20% 21% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (330) (394) (260) (351) (333) (426) (251) (211) (165) (210) (373) (236)
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9A. Causes of Homelesshess — Drug and alcohol addiction
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 66% 59% 73% 46% 48% 76% 89% 72% 61% 55% 44%
Minor cause 20% 26% 14% 28% 29% 17% % 19% 20% 20% 28%
Not a cause 4% 5% 3% 9% 6% 1% 2% 2% 7% 11% 9%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 16% 17% 5% 2% % 12% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (460) (528) (192) (220) (344) (232) (710) (129) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 66% 65% 63% 72% 68% 81% 66% 69% 60% 65% 68% 67% 64%
Minor cause 20% 23% 19% 19% 22% 13% 22% 18% 24% 22% 21% 20% 19%
Not a cause 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 7% 8% 1% 4% 5%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 5% 8% 5% 7% 10% 8% 6% 10% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (988) (332) (397) (259) (353) (333) (427) (253) (211) (165) (213) (374) (236)
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9B. Causes of Homelesshess — Mental illness
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 60% 53% 65% 49% 45% 66% 75% 64% 55% 48% 48%
Minor cause 26% 32% 21% 25% 32% 27% 21% 26% 24% 29% 28%
Not a cause 5% % 3% 11% 7% 2% 1% 3% 10% 6% 16%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 15% 15% 4% 3% % 11% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (457) (530) (194) (219) (342) (232) (708) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 60% 65% 54% 61% 69% 66% 57% 65% 57% 60% 60% 59% 61%
Minor cause 26% 24% 28% 28% 23% 26% 30% 24% 28% 25% 25% 29% 25%
Not a cause 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 5% 4%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7% 8% 11% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (987) (332) (396) (259) (354) (332) (426) (253) (212) (165) (213) (372) (237)
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9C. Causes of Homelessnhess — Disabilities
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 37% 31% 44% 42% 38% 37% 34% 39% 40% 35% 27%
Minor cause 40% 46% 35% 32% 35% 46% 46% 42% 33% 36% 44%
Not a cause 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 13% 10% 8%
Not sure 14% 13% 14% 17% 19% 9% 12% 12% 14% 20% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (459) (529) (194) (219) (342) (233) (710) (128) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 37% 43% 36% 33% 44% 33% 40% 37% 32% 44% 38% 37% 34%
Minor cause 40% 39% 39% 44% 40% 45% 40% 42% 45% 35% 40% 44% 39%
Not a cause 8% 8% 7% 11% 6% 12% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 6% 11%
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 12% 10% 11% 11% 13% 13% 11% 14% 13% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (332) (396) (260) (353) (333) (428) (253) (211) (166) (212) (373) (237)
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9D. Causes of Homelessness — Poor health
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 35% 31% 40% 32% 36% 35% 39% 34% 48% 36% 24%
Minor cause 39% 43% 35% 31% 37% 41% 45% 44% 24% 23% 43%
Not a cause 11% 11% 10% 15% 9% 10% 8% 9% 13% 18% 13%
Not sure 15% 15% 14% 22% 17% 13% 8% 13% 15% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (460) (530) (194) (220) (343) (233) (712) (128) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 35% 47% 31% 28% 47% 27% 41% 33% 28% 41% 30% 38% 33%
Minor cause 39% 36% 39% 42% 37% 45% 34% 46% 44% 37% 40% 38% 41%
Not a cause 11% 9% 10% 15% 7% 12% 13% 9% 12% 10% 14% 8% 12%
Not sure 15% 8% 20% 16% 8% 16% 12% 12% 16% 13% 16% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (990) (333) (396) (261) (354) (334) (429) (253) (212) (166) (213) (373) (238)
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9E. Causes of Homelessness — Lack of jobs
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 32% 27% 36% 34% 30% 32% 32% 29% 42% 36% 30%
Minor cause 36% 36% 35% 38% 38% 34% 34% 37% 29% 37% 32%
Not a cause 23% 28% 19% 14% 18% 29% 30% 26% 14% 19% 18%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 15% 15% 5% 5% % 14% 8% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (460) (529) (194) (220) (343) (232) (709) (129) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 32% 39% 27% 30% 34% 28% 39% 33% 20% 37% 26% 33% 31%
Minor cause 36% 39% 36% 31% 41% 27% 3% 34% 38% 37% 31% 36% 39%
Not a cause 23% 15% 23% 34% 18% 39% 16% 26% 33% 19% 33% 23% 18%
Not sure 9% 7% 13% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (398) (259) (354) (333) (427) (253) (212) (166) (213) (372) (238)
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9F. Causes of Homelessness — Poverty
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 58% 50% 66% 53% 43% 64% 72% 60% 66% 53% 38%
Minor cause 25% 32% 19% 24% 27% 27% 21% 27% 16% 21% 28%
Not a cause 6% 8% 4% 8% 8% 4% 4% 5% 9% 7% 12%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 16% 22% 5% 3% 8% 9% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (459) (528) (192) (221) (343) (231) (710) (128) (87) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 58% 69% 54% 51% 75% 50% 67% 56% 47% 63% 52% 63% 53%
Minor cause 25% 20% 23% 35% 16% 33% 20% 30% 30% 21% 30% 24% 25%
Not a cause 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 9% 4% 6% 11% 6% 7% 5% 7%
Not sure 11% 7% 17% 6% 6% 8% 8% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (987) (330) (397) (260) (352) (332) (426) (252) (213) (164) (213) (372) (238)
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9G. Causes of Homelessness — Lack of personal responsibility
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 37% 37% 37% 27% 26% 44% 47% 38% 38% 35% 30%
Minor cause 39% 39% 39% 39% 42% 37% 38% 40% 33% 39% 42%
Not a cause 10% 10% 10% 12% 15% 8% % 10% 10% 11% 10%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 22% 18% 10% 8% 12% 19% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (459) (528) (194) (219) (342) (232) (708) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Major cause 37% 27% 37% 51% 24% 55% 35% 43% 35% 34% 39% 41% 32%
Minor cause 39% 47% 35% 35% 48% 33% 41% 38% 40% 42% 40% 36% 39%
Not a cause 10% 14% 11% 5% 17% 3% 12% 8% 13% 12% 8% 9% 14%
Not sure 14% 12% 18% 9% 12% 8% 12% 12% 11% 12% 13% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (333) (396) (258) (354) (332) (426) (252) (213) (166) (212) (372) (237)
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9H. Causes of Homelessnhess — Poor personal-finance skills
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 35% 28% 41% 32% 30% 37% 40% 35% 37% 36% 25%
Minor cause 42% 46% 38% 37% 40% 46% 42% 44% 37% 38% 36%
Not a cause 10% 12% 8% 13% 10% 9% 9% 10% 12% 8% 13%
Not sure 13% 14% 13% 18% 20% 9% 9% 11% 14% 17% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (461) (530) (193) (221) (344) (233) (712) (129) (87) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 35% 30% 35% 41% 30% 45% 35% 41% 29% 33% 40% 38% 26%
Minor cause 42% 47% 39% 40% 47% 37% 42% 36% 48% 45% 36% 39% 49%
Not a cause 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 11% 9% 7% 10% 11% 10%
Not sure 13% 11% 17% 10% 12% 8% 11% 12% 13% 15% 14% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (991) (333) (397) (261) (354) (334) (428) (253) (213) (166) (212) (3875) (238)
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9l. Causes of Homelessness — Domestic violence
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 33% 21% 43% 33% 28% 32% 38% 34% 33% 33% 24%
Minor cause 42% 50% 35% 31% 43% 46% 46% 46% 37% 27% 40%
Not a cause 10% 12% 8% 15% 10% 9% % % 13% 17% 14%
Not sure 15% 17% 14% 21% 20% 13% 8% 13% 17% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (458) (530) (194) (218) (344) (232) (710) (127) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 33% 44% 28% 26% 45% 27% 38% 31% 27% 37% 28% 35% 29%
Minor cause 42% 37% 40% 52% 38% 49% 40% 43% 49% 42% 45% 41% 41%
Not a cause 10% 8% 11% 11% 5% 12% 8% 12% 11% 7% 13% 8% 12%
Not sure 15% 10% 21% 12% 11% 12% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (332) (395) (261) (353) (333) (428) (253) (211) (166) (213) (373) (236)
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9J. Causes of Homelessness — Lack of affordable housing
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 57% 48% 65% 52% 45% 61% 68% 56% 64% 57% 46%
Minor cause 24% 29% 19% 25% 27% 23% 20% 26% 15% 19% 23%
Not a cause 9% 12% 5% 7% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 12%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 16% 18% 8% 5% 9% 11% 16% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (460) (529) (194) (219) (344) (232) (710) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 57% 70% 52% 47% 2% 47% 67% 57% 39% 60% 52% 60% 53%
Minor cause 24% 19% 23% 30% 19% 29% 19% 24% 35% 22% 25% 23% 25%
Not a cause 9% 5% 9% 14% 3% 16% 5% 8% 16% 5% 11% 7% 11%
Not sure 11% 7% 16% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 10% 13% 11% 10% 11%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (397) (260) (353) (333) (429) (252) (212) (165) (212) (374) (238)
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9K. Causes of Homelesshess — Lack of housing supply
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 41% 34% 47% 36% 34% 41% 51% 42% 45% 39% 23%
Minor cause 31% 34% 29% 31% 33% 31% 30% 32% 22% 34% 36%
Not a cause 16% 21% 11% 15% 16% 17% 14% 15% 15% 16% 19%
Not sure 13% 12% 13% 19% 17% 11% 5% 11% 19% 11% 22%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (458) (529) (192) (220) (343) (232) (710) (128) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 41% 54% 34% 34% 53% 33% 50% 38% 31% 45% 33% 40% 44%
Minor cause 31% 29% 31% 35% 29% 32% 26% 37% 38% 26% 31% 33% 32%
Not a cause 16% 9% 17% 22% 10% 25% 13% 17% 19% 19% 21% 12% 14%
Not sure 13% 8% 18% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 12% 10% 14% 14% 10%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (332) (395) (260) (353) (333) (427) (252) (212) (164) (213) (3872) (238)
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9L. Causes of Homelessnhess — Gentrification
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 23% 19% 27% 25% 27% 21% 20% 20% 33% 24% 26%
Minor cause 29% 32% 26% 30% 32% 23% 31% 31% 22% 24% 27%
Not a cause 17% 23% 12% 16% 15% 21% 16% 17% 19% 18% 22%
Not sure 31% 26% 35% 29% 25% 35% 33% 32% 26% 34% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (461) (529) (194) (220) (344) (232) (711) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Major cause 23% 38% 18% 12% 37% 11% 26% 23% 21% 24% 21% 23% 25%
Minor cause 29% 29% 29% 27% 32% 26% 25% 30% 36% 34% 25% 28% 30%
Not a cause 17% 11% 18% 25% 9% 27% 14% 18% 25% 17% 19% 16% 18%
Not sure 31% 23% 35% 35% 21% 36% 35% 30% 17% 25% 35% 33% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (333) (397) (260) (354) (333) (428) (253) (213) (166) (213) (373) (238)
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9M. Causes of Homelessness — Racism
Do you think each of the following is a major cause of homelessness, a minor cause, or not a cause?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major cause 25% 19% 30% 31% 26% 20% 24% 20% 39% 34% 23%
Minor cause 29% 31% 27% 29% 32% 26% 29% 31% 24% 27% 26%
Not a cause 32% 38% 26% 22% 25% 39% 37% 35% 19% 28% 27%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 19% 16% 15% 10% 14% 18% 10% 24%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (461) (530) (194) (220) (344) (233) (711) (129) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major cause 25% 40% 20% 12% 40% 11% 32% 21% 19% 29% 22% 26% 22%
Minor cause 29% 32% 29% 26% 34% 22% 27% 30% 33% 27% 31% 25% 34%
Not a cause 32% 13% 34% 51% 12% 56% 26% 38% 35% 28% 30% 35% 30%
Not sure 15% 14% 18% 12% 14% 11% 15% 12% 13% 15% 17% 14% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (333) (397) (261) (354) (334) (428) (253) (213) (166) (212) (3875) (238)
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10. Can Government Help With Homelessness
Which of these comes closer to your view of government’s role in addressing homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Something the
government can do a
lot about 63% 59% 67% 55% 57% 64% 73% 66% 60% 54% 51%
Something beyond the
government’s control 19% 26% 13% 25% 22% 17% 15% 17% 21% 25% 28%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 20% 21% 19% 12% 17% 19% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (978) (455) (523) (190) (215) (341) (232) (705) (128) (83) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Something the
government can do a
lot about 63% 75% 57% 58% 77% 56% 69% 59% 60% 64% 56% 63% 69%
Something beyond the
government’s control 19% 15% 17% 28% 13% 27% 12% 26% 29% 20% 22% 20% 15%
Not sure 18% 10% 27% 14% 10% 17% 19% 15% 12% 16% 21% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (978) (328) (391) (259) (351) (331) (423) (252) (208) (163) (211) (369) (235)
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11A. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more rehabilitation programs for people with addiction
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 74% 69% 80% 67% 65% 80% 83% 78% 70% 70% 60%
Oppose 12% 16% 8% 17% 18% 6% 9% 9% 13% 19% 25%
Not sure 14% 15% 12% 16% 17% 14% 8% 13% 18% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (460) (529) (195) (220) (342) (232) (712) (127) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 74% 82% 68% 75% 86% 70% 76% 75% 73% 73% 76% 75% 72%
Oppose 12% 11% 13% 12% 5% 15% 9% 13% 17% 14% 11% 11% 13%
Not sure 14% 7% 20% 13% 9% 15% 15% 12% 10% 13% 13% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (396) (261) (354) (333) (429) (252) (212) (166) (214) (373) (236)
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11B. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more counseling programs for people with mental iliness
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 78% 74% 82% 69% 66% 86% 89% 81% 74% 71% 67%
Oppose 11% 14% 7% 18% 18% 5% 5% 8% 11% 17% 26%
Not sure 11% 12% 10% 13% 17% 9% 6% 11% 15% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (459) (530) (193) (220) (343) (233) (712) (127) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 78% 83% 72% 81% 88% 76% 81% 80% 74% 80% 82% 78% 72%
Oppose 11% 11% 11% 10% 6% 12% 8% 10% 20% 12% 7% 11% 13%
Not sure 11% 6% 17% 9% 6% 12% 11% 10% 6% 8% 11% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (396) (261) (353) (333) (427) (253) (213) (166) (212) (374) (237)
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11C. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more programs for people with disabilities
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 75% 70% 79% 68% 66% 81% 81% 78% 72% 65% 66%
Oppose 12% 15% 8% 16% 17% % 9% 9% 12% 20% 21%
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 16% 17% 12% 10% 13% 17% 14% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (460) (529) (194) (220) (342) (233) (711) (128) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 75% 84% 69% 73% 86% 68% 81% 76% 68% 75% 80% 75% 69%
Oppose 12% 10% 12% 13% 6% 16% 7% 11% 21% 10% 11% 11% 14%
Not sure 14% 7% 19% 14% 8% 16% 11% 13% 11% 14% 10% 14% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (397) (260) (353) (333) (427) (253) (213) (166) (213) (374) (236)
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11D. Support for Actions to Address Homelessnhess — Funding more services for veterans
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 79% 77% 81% 61% 69% 89% 92% 84% 75% 67% 59%
Oppose 9% 11% 7% 19% 13% 3% 3% 5% 9% 17% 33%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 20% 17% 8% 5% 11% 16% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (456) (529) (193) (218) (342) (232) (710) (126) (87) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 79% 79% 75% 86% 84% 85% 81% 79% 77% 80% 82% 80% 74%
Oppose 9% 12% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 10% 16% 12% 8% 8% 9%
Not sure 12% 9% 17% 8% 8% 8% 13% 11% 7% 8% 10% 12% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (332) (393) (260) (352) (333) (426) (252) (211) (166) (212) (374) (233)
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11E. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Spending more on social services
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 61% 55% 66% 60% 58% 62% 62% 60% 70% 60% 52%
Oppose 20% 28% 13% 22% 20% 19% 22% 21% 12% 21% 28%
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 17% 22% 19% 16% 19% 19% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (460) (529) (194) (220) (343) (232) (711) (128) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 61% 80% 53% 49% 82% 41% 66% 62% 56% 63% 60% 59% 63%
Oppose 20% 10% 23% 29% 6% 36% 13% 23% 32% 23% 22% 21% 17%
Not sure 19% 10% 23% 22% 12% 23% 21% 15% 12% 15% 18% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (331) (397) (261) (352) (334) (429) (253) (212) (166) (213) (373) (237)
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11F. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Opening more domestic violence shelters
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 74% 67% 81% 67% 64% 80% 83% 78% 72% 66% 57%
Oppose 12% 16% 8% 17% 18% 8% 5% 8% 8% 21% 32%
Not sure 14% 17% 12% 16% 18% 12% 11% 14% 20% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (459) (527) (193) (219) (342) (232) (711) (127) (84) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 74% 76% 71% 77% 82% 71% 74% 79% 71% 71% 75% 77% 71%
Oppose 12% 13% 11% 10% 8% 12% 9% 11% 20% 15% 11% 9% 14%
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 13% 10% 16% 16% 11% 10% 14% 14% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (330) (396) (260) (353) (332) (425) (253) (212) (166) (213) (370) (237)
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11G. Support for Actions to Address Homelesshess — Opening more homeless shelters
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 69% 63% 74% 61% 61% 72% 79% 71% 69% 67% 54%
Oppose 14% 18% 10% 17% 20% 11% 9% 13% 9% 14% 29%
Not sure 17% 18% 16% 21% 19% 17% 11% 16% 22% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (991) (461) (530) (195) (220) (343) (233) (713) (128) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 69% 75% 62% 70% 79% 63% 71% 70% 66% 72% 68% 71% 64%
Oppose 14% 13% 14% 16% 8% 19% 11% 15% 22% 16% 13% 11% 18%
Not sure 17% 12% 24% 13% 12% 18% 18% 14% 13% 12% 19% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (333) (397) (261) (355) (334) (429) (253) (213) (166) (213) (374) (238)
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11H. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more subsidized housing programs
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 63% 57% 68% 63% 55% 65% 69% 62% 69% 64% 58%
Oppose 18% 25% 11% 15% 22% 18% 17% 18% 13% 18% 25%
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 22% 24% 17% 14% 20% 18% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (455) (528) (192) (217) (342) (232) (710) (126) (84) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 63% 78% 56% 55% 80% 45% 69% 65% 55% 66% 63% 63% 60%
Oppose 18% 11% 19% 25% 7% 31% 10% 18% 32% 16% 18% 17% 21%
Not sure 19% 11% 25% 20% 12% 24% 21% 17% 14% 18% 19% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (330) (393) (260) (351) (332) (426) (252) (210) (165) (212) (370) (236)
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11l. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more emergency rental assistance programs
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 65% 58% 2% 65% 58% 68% 70% 65% 75% 67% 53%
Oppose 17% 24% 11% 14% 23% 15% 16% 17% 9% 18% 29%
Not sure 18% 18% 17% 21% 19% 18% 14% 18% 17% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (459) (530) (195) (219) (342) (233) (713) (126) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 65% 78% 61% 57% 80% 50% 75% 65% 56% 62% 71% 65% 62%
Oppose 17% 12% 18% 22% 8% 28% 9% 18% 31% 19% 13% 17% 19%
Not sure 18% 10% 21% 21% 12% 21% 16% 17% 13% 19% 16% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (396) (261) (354) (334) (428) (253) (212) (166) (214) (372) (237)
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11J. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Building housing for chronically homeless people to permanently live in
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 63% 58% 67% 68% 58% 62% 64% 61% 72% 62% 61%
Oppose 17% 21% 13% 16% 21% 16% 16% 17% 8% 22% 27%
Not sure 20% 21% 20% 16% 21% 22% 20% 22% 20% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (459) (530) (195) (218) (343) (233) (712) (127) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 63% 78% 57% 53% 78% 46% 69% 64% 56% 69% 66% 61% 59%
Oppose 17% 10% 18% 23% 9% 29% 11% 18% 29% 15% 17% 16% 20%
Not sure 20% 12% 25% 24% 13% 25% 20% 17% 15% 16% 17% 24% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (331) (397) (261) (353) (334) (427) (253) (213) (166) (214) (373) (236)
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11K. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Reducing zoning regulations to try to increase the supply of housing
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 53% 52% 55% 55% 50% 55% 54% 54% 58% 48% 50%
Oppose 20% 23% 16% 22% 23% 15% 20% 17% 15% 29% 31%
Not sure 27% 25% 29% 24% 27% 30% 26% 29% 27% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (457) (530) (193) (219) (343) (232) (710) (127) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 53% 61% 52% 46% 63% 42% 59% 56% 50% 56% 53% 56% 48%
Oppose 20% 17% 18% 25% 12% 31% 14% 19% 30% 18% 17% 20% 23%
Not sure 27% 23% 29% 29% 25% 27% 28% 25% 20% 26% 30% 25% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (332) (394) (261) (353) (332) (426) (253) (212) (165) (212) (372) (238)
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11L. Support for Actions to Address Homelessnhess — Incentivizing developers to build more housing
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 57% 56% 58% 59% 52% 55% 66% 58% 64% 55% 49%
Oppose 17% 20% 14% 16% 19% 17% 14% 17% 10% 13% 32%
Not sure 26% 24% 28% 25% 28% 28% 20% 25% 26% 32% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (460) (530) (195) (220) (343) (232) (712) (128) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 57% 71% 51% 52% 69% 47% 62% 59% 53% 63% 55% 58% 56%
Oppose 17% 13% 18% 19% 11% 24% 11% 19% 28% 16% 18% 15% 20%
Not sure 26% 16% 31% 29% 20% 29% 27% 22% 18% 21% 28% 28% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (333) (397) (260) (355) (333) (429) (253) (212) (166) (214) (373) (237)
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11M. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Incentivizing developers to build more low-income housing
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 67% 61% 73% 62% 61% 69% 75% 67% 70% 69% 54%
Oppose 18% 23% 12% 21% 20% 18% 12% 18% 13% 16% 27%
Not sure 15% 16% 15% 16% 19% 14% 13% 15% 16% 15% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (459) (527) (193) (219) (341) (233) (710) (127) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 67% 79% 61% 61% 81% 53% 76% 67% 59% 69% 70% 66% 64%
Oppose 18% 12% 19% 24% 9% 29% 11% 20% 28% 14% 20% 17% 19%
Not sure 15% 9% 21% 15% 10% 19% 13% 13% 13% 17% 10% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (332) (393) (261) (353) (334) (426) (253) (212) (166) (213) (371) (236)
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11N. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Strengthening laws around renters’ rights to reduce evictions
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 53% 49% 57% 61% 53% 50% 51% 51% 66% 54% 49%
Oppose 25% 30% 19% 22% 24% 25% 27% 25% 12% 27% 33%
Not sure 22% 21% 23% 18% 23% 25% 22% 24% 22% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (459) (531) (194) (221) (342) (233) (712) (127) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 53% 68% 49% 41% 69% 34% 60% 54% 45% 56% 54% 56% 47%
Oppose 25% 15% 25% 35% 9% 44% 16% 26% 38% 23% 24% 23% 28%
Not sure 22% 17% 26% 24% 22% 22% 24% 19% 17% 21% 22% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (332) (397) (261) (353) (334) (428) (253) (212) (166) (213) (374) (237)
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You

110. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Building architecture that prevents homeless people from sleeping or camping in public

spaces

Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 47% 44% 49% 45% 41% 52% 47% 46% 40% 56% 53%
Oppose 33% 36% 29% 36% 39% 26% 31% 33% 35% 29% 33%
Not sure 21% 19% 22% 19% 20% 22% 22% 22% 25% 15% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (460) (531) (195) (221) (342) (233) (713) (127) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support 47% 40% 47% 55% 39% 54% 46% 51% 49% 49% 48% 46% 45%
Oppose 33% 43% 30% 23% 43% 23% 33% 31% 34% 32% 32% 30% 38%
Not sure 21% 18% 22% 22% 18% 23% 22% 18% 17% 19% 20% 24% 17%
Totals 101%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991)  (332)  (398) (261)  (354)  (334) (429) (253) (212) (166) (214) (374)  (237)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
11P. Support for Actions to Address Homelessness — Arresting homeless people and putting them in jail
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 17% 22% 13% 26% 25% 13% 7% 16% 14% 20% 24%
Oppose 65% 61% 69% 56% 54% 69% 80% 66% 66% 64% 59%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 19% 21% 18% 13% 18% 20% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (461) (528) (195) (219) (342) (233) (712) (128) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 17% 13% 16% 24% 11% 19% 11% 22% 27% 17% 19% 15% 18%
Oppose 65% 75% 62% 56% 78% 57% 72% 63% 55% 66% 66% 68% 58%
Not sure 18% 11% 22% 20% 11% 23% 18% 14% 18% 17% 15% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (332) (397) (260) (354) (333) (428) (253) (213) (166) (213) (373) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
11Q. Support for Actions to Address Homelesshess — Banning homeless encampments
Would you support or oppose the government taking the following action to address homelessness?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 38% 44% 33% 33% 37% 39% 44% 39% 31% 38% 47%
Oppose 35% 35% 35% 40% 37% 34% 29% 34% 39% 38% 32%
Not sure 27% 21% 32% 27% 26% 26% 27% 27% 31% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (461) (527) (195) (218) (343) (232) (711) (128) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 38% 28% 39% 51% 26% 56% 28% 43% 53% 38% 38% 36% 43%
Oppose 35% 47% 33% 23% 46% 20% 42% 34% 27% 36% 35% 36% 32%
Not sure 27% 26% 28% 26% 27% 24% 30% 23% 20% 26% 26% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (332) (396) (260) (354) (333) (428) (252) (213) (166) (213) (373) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12A. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more rehabilitation programs for people with addiction
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 21% 21% 22% 20% 23% 21% 22% 19% 28% 24% 26%
No effect 18% 21% 16% 21% 20% 19% 14% 18% 14% 23% 23%
Decrease 42% 41% 44% 38% 36% 45% 51% 47% 34% 35% 28%
Not sure 18% 18% 17% 21% 21% 16% 13% 16% 24% 18% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (459) (529) (193) (220) (342) (233) (711) (126) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 21% 24% 18% 25% 22% 20% 23% 23% 19% 24% 18% 23% 20%
No effect 18% 13% 21% 21% 10% 26% 17% 18% 22% 22% 19% 16% 18%
Decrease 42% 50% 39% 38% 54% 39% 41% 45% 44% 40% 47% 42% 42%
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 16% 13% 15% 19% 14% 15% 15% 16% 19% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (331) (397) (260) (353) (332) (427) (253) (212) (166) (212) (374) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

12B. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more counseling programs for people with mental iliness
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 24% 21% 26% 21% 22% 25% 26% 20% 32% 29% 28%
No effect 16% 19% 14% 17% 19% 17% 13% 17% 17% 16% 12%
Decrease 42% 42% 42% 38% 36% 43% 51% 48% 29% 35% 30%
Not sure 18% 18% 17% 24% 23% 15% 10% 15% 22% 20% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (980) (455) (525) (192) (217) (340) (231) (706) (124) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 24% 25% 19% 29% 22% 22% 26% 26% 20% 26% 24% 26% 18%
No effect 16% 11% 20% 18% 10% 21% 15% 17% 22% 9% 16% 17% 22%
Decrease 42% 50% 38% 39% 54% 41% 41% 42% 45% 49% 44% 40% 39%
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 14% 14% 15% 18% 15% 13% 16% 16% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (980) (329) (394) (257) (350) (330) (425) (251) (211) (165) (211) (371) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12C. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelesshess — Funding more programs for people with disabilities
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 23% 21% 25% 17% 25% 23% 27% 22% 34% 18% 27%
No effect 17% 20% 15% 19% 24% 14% 12% 16% 13% 23% 19%
Decrease 42% 41% 42% 41% 32% 45% 49% 46% 32% 33% 33%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 24% 19% 18% 12% 16% 20% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (458) (528) (194) (218) (341) (233) (709) (127) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 23% 26% 19% 26% 23% 24% 26% 24% 20% 23% 23% 26% 18%
No effect 17% 12% 20% 19% 10% 19% 14% 17% 25% 17% 19% 14% 21%
Decrease 42% 50% 38% 38% 54% 39% 42% 44% 40% 44% 43% 40% 42%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 17% 14% 18% 18% 15% 16% 16% 15% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (331) (395) (260) (353) (334) (426) (253) (212) (166) (211) (372) (237)

54



YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12D. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more services for veterans
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 21% 24% 16% 25% 22% 26% 21% 31% 21% 24%
No effect 14% 15% 13% 17% 20% 12% 8% 13% 16% 16% 17%
Decrease 45% 46% 44% 39% 36% 48% 57% 51% 28% 39% 34%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 27% 20% 18% 10% 15% 26% 24% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (459) (528) (194) (220) (342) (231) (709) (127) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 25% 18% 26% 22% 22% 25% 22% 20% 25% 18% 25% 19%
No effect 14% 12% 17% 12% 9% 14% 11% 16% 21% 8% 15% 12% 21%
Decrease 45% 50% 40% 46% 55% 51% 47% 43% 44% 50% 48% 45% 39%
Not sure 18% 13% 25% 15% 14% 13% 17% 19% 15% 17% 19% 18% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (331) (398) (258) (353) (332) (425) (253) (212) (166) (211) (374) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12E. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Spending more on social services
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 21% 22% 21% 19% 23% 20% 23% 19% 35% 17% 23%
No effect 22% 27% 18% 21% 22% 22% 25% 23% 15% 23% 26%
Decrease 34% 32% 36% 38% 28% 37% 34% 39% 22% 29% 21%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 22% 27% 21% 18% 18% 29% 31% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (455) (528) (192) (218) (342) (231) (707) (126) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 21% 25% 15% 27% 23% 24% 22% 22% 23% 24% 18% 23% 20%
No effect 22% 13% 25% 30% 11% 34% 17% 26% 27% 21% 21% 24% 23%
Decrease 34% 47% 30% 24% 50% 23% 37% 34% 31% 36% 38% 30% 37%
Not sure 22% 15% 30% 19% 17% 19% 24% 17% 19% 20% 23% 24% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (330) (394) (259) (353) (331) (422) (253) (213) (165) (210) (372) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12F. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Opening more domestic violence shelters
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 20% 18% 23% 15% 21% 22% 23% 18% 34% 15% 24%
No effect 19% 23% 16% 22% 22% 18% 16% 20% 10% 22% 27%
Decrease 41% 38% 43% 36% 36% 40% 50% 45% 32% 39% 23%
Not sure 20% 20% 19% 26% 21% 20% 11% 17% 24% 24% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (981) (453) (528) (193) (215) (342) (231) (705) (126) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 20% 23% 16% 23% 21% 21% 22% 20% 18% 21% 19% 25% 14%
No effect 19% 15% 24% 18% 14% 26% 15% 21% 28% 18% 20% 16% 24%
Decrease 41% 48% 35% 39% 51% 37% 42% 42% 39% 37% 43% 41% 40%
Not sure 20% 14% 24% 19% 15% 17% 21% 17% 15% 23% 18% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (329) (395) (257) (351) (329) (424) (251) (210) (165) (211) (371) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12G. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Opening more homeless shelters
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 24% 24% 24% 25% 25% 24% 24% 21% 37% 28% 26%
No effect 20% 23% 18% 20% 25% 18% 19% 22% 11% 18% 23%
Decrease 38% 35% 41% 34% 29% 42% 45% 42% 28% 33% 28%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 21% 22% 17% 12% 16% 24% 20% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (985) (459) (526) (194) (217) (343) (231) (708) (128) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 24% 26% 22% 25% 23% 25% 24% 30% 23% 26% 22% 27% 20%
No effect 20% 16% 25% 19% 18% 19% 19% 18% 22% 21% 21% 17% 24%
Decrease 38% 45% 31% 40% 46% 41% 37% 37% 43% 33% 40% 38% 39%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 16% 13% 15% 20% 15% 11% 20% 18% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (985) (331) (394) (260) (353) (332) (426) (253) (213) (165) (212) (371) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12H. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Funding more subsidized housing programs
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 21% 22% 18% 25% 22% 21% 19% 38% 18% 27%
No effect 17% 23% 12% 16% 19% 16% 18% 19% 7% 18% 14%
Decrease 40% 36% 43% 39% 32% 42% 44% 42% 34% 42% 24%
Not sure 21% 20% 22% 27% 23% 19% 16% 20% 21% 22% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (455) (528) (194) (217) (342) (230) (706) (126) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 27% 17% 23% 24% 18% 24% 25% 18% 21% 18% 26% 19%
No effect 17% 10% 20% 22% 8% 27% 14% 18% 25% 14% 19% 17% 20%
Decrease 40% 50% 35% 34% 52% 35% 42% 40% 39% 46% 41% 36% 39%
Not sure 21% 13% 27% 22% 16% 20% 21% 17% 19% 19% 22% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (331) (393) (259) (350) (330) (425) (251) (211) (164) (212) (373) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12l. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelesshess — Funding more emergency rental assistance programs
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 22% 22% 20% 24% 20% 26% 20% 32% 24% 25%
No effect 18% 23% 14% 17% 20% 18% 18% 19% 14% 18% 23%
Decrease 41% 3% 44% 39% 36% 43% 45% 44% 37% 32% 30%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 25% 20% 19% 12% 17% 17% 27% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (459) (527) (194) (218) (342) (232) (710) (126) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 24% 19% 25% 21% 22% 25% 23% 20% 22% 21% 24% 20%
No effect 18% 12% 23% 19% 8% 24% 14% 18% 25% 15% 21% 17% 21%
Decrease 41% 53% 34% 37% 55% 35% 45% 39% 38% 46% 44% 39% 36%
Not sure 19% 12% 24% 19% 16% 19% 15% 19% 17% 18% 14% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (330) (396) (260) (352) (333) (426) (253) (212) (166) (212) (372) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

12J. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Building housing for chronically homeless people to permanently live in
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 21% 23% 19% 26% 22% 21% 20% 30% 21% 33%
No effect 18% 21% 15% 18% 17% 19% 18% 17% 15% 21% 19%
Decrease 41% 40% 42% 41% 37% 41% 48% 46% 35% 35% 27%
Not sure 18% 17% 20% 22% 20% 19% 14% 17% 20% 22% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (980) (453) (527) (193) (217) (339) (231) (706) (125) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 24% 20% 23% 22% 22% 23% 24% 23% 24% 20% 23% 22%
No effect 18% 9% 22% 22% 8% 24% 13% 21% 22% 12% 19% 19% 20%
Decrease 41% 52% 34% 39% 53% 37% 45% 39% 41% 45% 43% 40% 40%
Not sure 18% 14% 24% 15% 17% 18% 19% 16% 14% 19% 18% 19% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (980) (331) (391) (258) (351) (331) (423) (251) (211) (165) (208) (371) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12K. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Reducing zoning regulations to try to increase the supply of housing
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 19% 16% 21% 15% 24% 16% 20% 16% 30% 19% 24%
No effect 24% 28% 21% 22% 25% 26% 23% 25% 20% 22% 28%
Decrease 30% 34% 27% 35% 25% 31% 32% 33% 27% 29% 16%
Not sure 27% 21% 32% 28% 27% 28% 25% 26% 22% 30% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (456) (529) (193) (219) (341) (232) (710) (125) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 19% 22% 16% 18% 22% 15% 23% 19% 14% 23% 16% 21% 15%
No effect 24% 20% 26% 27% 19% 32% 18% 24% 34% 19% 24% 26% 25%
Decrease 30% 35% 28% 28% 33% 29% 30% 34% 29% 34% 34% 27% 30%
Not sure 27% 22% 31% 26% 26% 24% 28% 23% 24% 25% 26% 26% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (331) (394) (260) (353) (331) (425) (253) (211) (165) (211) (373) (236)




YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12L. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Incentivizing developers to build more housing
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 19% 20% 18% 15% 22% 19% 20% 17% 29% 15% 29%
No effect 26% 27% 24% 22% 29% 26% 24% 28% 17% 27% 17%
Decrease 32% 32% 31% 39% 26% 27% 37% 33% 27% 33% 26%
Not sure 24% 21% 26% 24% 23% 27% 19% 22% 27% 24% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (458) (525) (194) (216) (341) (232) (708) (126) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 19% 21% 17% 21% 21% 17% 24% 18% 15% 22% 15% 21% 17%
No effect 26% 21% 29% 26% 21% 31% 22% 27% 34% 26% 29% 24% 26%
Decrease 32% 38% 25% 33% 36% 30% 29% 36% 30% 34% 33% 28% 34%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 20% 22% 21% 25% 19% 21% 18% 23% 27% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (330) (393) (260) (351) (333) (426) (253) (211) (166) (212) (370) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12M. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessnhess — Incentivizing developers to build more low-income housing

You

Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 21% 20% 21% 17% 21% 21% 23% 17% 38% 21% 20%
No effect 21% 25% 18% 23% 25% 20% 18% 22% 10% 23% 28%
Decrease 38% 36% 41% 34% 31% 40% 49% 43% 32% 26% 26%
Not sure 20% 19% 20% 26% 23% 20% 10% 17% 19% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (459) (530) (194) (219) (343) (233) (711) (128) (87) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 21% 25% 16% 22% 23% 16% 24% 20% 17% 22% 20% 23% 17%
No effect 21% 15% 24% 25% 13% 30% 16% 23% 29% 23% 21% 18% 26%
Decrease 38% 48% 32% 36% 48% 37% 40% 40% 37% 37% 39% 39% 37%
Not sure 20% 12% 27% 17% 16% 17% 20% 17% 17% 18% 20% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (331) (397) (261) (353) (334) (426) (253) (213) (166) (211) (375) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

12N. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelesshess — Strengthening laws around renters’ rights to reduce evictions
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 19% 18% 19% 17% 22% 19% 18% 17% 27% 19% 21%
No effect 23% 27% 19% 18% 23% 25% 24% 25% 17% 13% 24%
Decrease 34% 32% 35% 38% 30% 33% 35% 36% 31% 30% 27%
Not sure 25% 22% 27% 28% 25% 24% 23% 22% 25% 38% 29%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (984) (457) (527) (194) (217) (340) (233) (709) (126) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 19% 19% 17% 22% 16% 18% 21% 21% 16% 24% 16% 20% 15%
No effect 23% 16% 25% 28% 15% 34% 15% 26% 31% 16% 24% 26% 22%
Decrease 34% 43% 30% 27% 44% 28% 39% 32% 29% 38% 38% 31% 32%
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 23% 25% 20% 26% 21% 24% 22% 23% 24% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (984) (331) (394) (259) (353) (333) (426) (253) (211) (166) (211) (371) (236)
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You

120. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Building architecture that prevents homeless people from sleeping or camping in

public spaces

Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 21% 21% 21% 27% 22% 19% 18% 20% 24% 22% 28%
No effect 36% 40% 32% 28% 33% 39% 41% 41% 30% 26% 20%
Decrease 23% 23% 24% 26% 22% 22% 25% 22% 23% 32% 25%
Not sure 20% 17% 22% 19% 23% 20% 16% 18% 24% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (457) (525) (194) (215) (341) (232) (708) (125) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 21% 24% 20% 19% 22% 18% 26% 22% 15% 20% 21% 21% 22%
No effect 36% 35% 36% 35% 38% 34% 31% 37% 44% 35% 35% 34% 40%
Decrease 23% 22% 21% 30% 19% 32% 23% 21% 27% 27% 25% 24% 18%
Not sure 20% 19% 23% 16% 20% 16% 20% 19% 14% 17% 18% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (982) (331) (392) (259) (354) (331) (425) (254) (210) (165) (211) (370) (236)
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12P. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelesshess — Arresting homeless people and putting them in jail
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 18% 20% 16% 22% 26% 13% 12% 18% 14% 13% 29%
No effect 44% 41% 46% 38% 35% 44% 58% 47% 39% 37% 32%
Decrease 19% 22% 16% 18% 18% 21% 17% 17% 25% 26% 16%
Not sure 20% 17% 22% 21% 21% 22% 12% 18% 23% 24% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (459) (529) (194) (218) (343) (233) (710) (128) (87) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 18% 23% 15% 16% 21% 12% 19% 19% 20% 18% 14% 20% 18%
No effect 44% 46% 43% 42% 50% 41% 44% 44% 43% 44% 43% 42% 47%
Decrease 19% 17% 18% 22% 13% 25% 18% 19% 22% 20% 23% 18% 15%
Not sure 20% 14% 25% 19% 16% 22% 19% 18% 15% 18% 20% 20% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (331) (396) (261) (353) (334) (427) (252) (213) (166) (211) (374) (237)
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12Q. Effectiveness of Actions to Address Homelessness — Banning homeless encampments
Regardless of what you support or oppose it, do you think the following action will increase or decrease the number of people who are homeless in this

You

country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 22% 20% 23% 26% 27% 18% 16% 21% 15% 31% 21%
No effect 37% 41% 33% 29% 36% 38% 43% 41% 30% 25% 33%
Decrease 18% 19% 17% 18% 13% 21% 19% 16% 22% 24% 16%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 27% 24% 23% 22% 22% 33% 20% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (458) (526) (194) (218) (340) (232) (708) (127) (85) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase 22% 23% 19% 24% 21% 21% 23% 23% 22% 20% 19% 24% 21%
No effect 37% 42% 35% 33% 45% 32% 35% 38% 40% 40% 33% 35% 40%
Decrease 18% 15% 17% 22% 13% 27% 16% 19% 20% 18% 20% 18% 16%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 21% 21% 21% 26% 20% 18% 23% 28% 22% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (331) (393) (260) (353) (331) (424) (253) (212) (164) (212) (372) (236)
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13. Is Housing a Human Right
Do you think that housing is a basic human right?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 72% 65% 79% 73% 77% 71% 67% 72% 76% 71% 69%
No 28% 35% 21% 27% 23% 29% 33% 28% 24% 29% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (459) (522) (190) (222) (338) (231) (703) (129) (86) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 72% 89% 64% 63% 90% 52% 80% 67% 66% 74% 67% 74% 73%
No 28% 11% 36% 37% 10% 48% 20% 33% 34% 26% 33% 26% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (333) (392) (256) (356) (328) (426) (253) (210) (163) (213) (369) (236)

69



YouGov Survey: Views on Homelessnhess
April 19 - 25, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
14. Discrimination Against Homeless
How much discrimination do people who are homeless face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 44% 33% 54% 37% 39% 45% 52% 44% 55% 37% 34%
A fair amount 37% 41% 33% 40% 36% 38% 33% 37% 31% 39% 38%
Not much 14% 18% 10% 16% 14% 13% 12% 15% 6% 15% 12%
None at alll 6% 8% 4% 7% 11% 4% 3% 4% 8% 8% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (461) (528) (193) (220) (344) (232) (710) (129) (86) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 44% 60% 39% 29% 63% 29% 52% 38% 31% 48% 41% 48% 35%
A fair amount 37% 31% 37% 45% 30% 43% 36% 37% 42% 35% 40% 35% 39%
Not much 14% 5% 17% 19% 4% 19% 10% 19% 15% 12% 16% 11% 17%
None at all 6% 4% % % 3% 9% 2% 6% 11% 5% 3% 6% 8%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (333) (396) (260) (354) (333) (429) (253) (213) (166) (213) (372) (238)
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15. Approach to Solving Homelessnhess
Which comes closer to your views on homelessness?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

People who are homeless

should first try to solve

other problems they

have (e.g., mental

illness, addiction, etc.)

before they try to

secure housing 33% 39% 27% 29% 37% 34% 31% 33% 32% 31% 37%
Providing homeless

people housing first

helps them to solve

their other problems

(e.g., mental illness,

addiction, etc.) 49% 43% 55% 51% 47% 50% 49% 50% 49% 54% 37%
Not sure 18% 18% 17% 20% 16% 16% 19% 17% 19% 15% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (459) (529) (195) (221) (340) (232) (711) (128) (85) (64)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

People who are homeless
should first try to solve
other problems they
have (e.g., mental
illness, addiction, etc.)
before they try to
secure housing 33% 29% 33% 39% 25% 42% 29% 34% 39% 28% 31% 34% 38%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Providing homeless
people housing first
helps them to solve
their other problems
(e.g., mental illness,
addiction, etc.) 49% 60% 44% 45% 64% 37% 54% 49% 45% 58% 46% 49% 48%
Not sure 18% 11% 23% 16% 12% 21% 17% 17% 15% 14% 23% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (988)  (332)  (397) (259)  (354)  (332)  (426) (252) (213) (163) (213) (374)  (238)
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16. Reactions to Homelessness
If you saw someone living on the streets in your community, how do you think it would make you feel? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Sad 62% 54% 69% 41% 53% 70% 80% 68% 60% 46% 42%
Angry 19% 17% 20% 14% 18% 23% 18% 21% 13% 14% 12%
Sympathetic 47% 45% 48% 38% 36% 51% 60% 49% 51% 35% 40%
Numb % 7% % 8% 7% 8% 5% 6% 10% 7% 10%
Scared 10% 7% 13% 11% 5% 13% 11% 11% 7% 8% 17%
Disgusted 10% 12% 8% 6% 8% 10% 14% 10% 10% 10% 6%
Disillusioned 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7% 11% 9% 7% 6% 14%
Embarrassed 9% 9% 9% 13% 5% 7% 12% 9% 7% 10% 5%
Guilty 10% 10% 11% 13% 11% 12% 6% 10% 7% 13% 14%
Concerned 49% 44% 53% 31% 28% 61% 70% 53% 47% 36% 36%
Annoyed 11% 13% 9% 6% 5% 15% 17% 14% 6% 7% 3%
Other 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6%
None of the above 11% 13% 10% 22% 18% 6% 2% 6% 16% 22% 28%
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (199) (223) (345) (233) (720) (129) (87) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Sad 62% 67% 57% 64% 69% 64% 64% 60% 59% 60% 64% 64% 58%
Angry 19% 21% 18% 17% 18% 20% 20% 20% 16% 21% 21% 16% 19%
Sympathetic 47% 52% 43% 45% 57% 45% 52% 45% 38% 52% 46% 48% 40%
Numb % 8% 9% 3% 8% 5% 6% 8% 9% 6% 8% 6% 9%
Scared 10% 9% 10% 12% 8% 16% 10% 13% 9% 11% 11% 9% 11%
Disgusted 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 12% 8% 10% 12% 10% 8% 9% 12%
Disillusioned 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% % % 10% 13% 11% % % 13%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Embarrassed 9% 11% 8% 7% 12% 7% 7% 10% 9% 12% 5% 9% 9%
Guilty 10% 12% 12% 6% 15% 6% 11% 10% 13% 13% 9% 10% 10%
Concerned 49% 55% 44% 48% 57% 52% 55% 48% 3% 54% 45% 51% 45%
Annoyed 11% 6% 13% 13% 8% 17% 9% 13% 13% 7% 10% 12% 13%
Other 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3%
None of the above 11% 7% 15% 11% 6% 9% 9% 13% 13% 10% 15% 9% 14%
Unweighted N (1,000) (334) (404) (262) (360)  (335) (434) (256) (213) (167) (216) (377) (240
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 19 - 25, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.17 to 4.296, with a mean of one and a standard deviation
of 0.396.

1000

+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

58 questions not reported.

You
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